President & CEO

Steve Hamlen United Utilities, Inc. yj ®

Affiliate of United KUC  Affiliate of Unicom @
September 28, 2004

Ms. Kate Giard

Program Administrator, Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant Program
Regulatory Commission of Alaska

701 West Eight Avenue, Suite 300

Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Re: Supplementary Funding Request, Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant
Program

Dear Kate,

United Utilities, Inc. (UUI) is seeking additional grant funds in the amount of $4,661,000
to supplement the funds awarded under the Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access
Grant Program for the existing grant agreement sites (Eek, Chefornak, Kipnuk,
Kongiganak, Kwigillingok, Lower Kalskag, Newtok, Nightmute, Tununak, Tuntutuliak
and Upper Kalskag to Bethel). In my emails to you dated August 27, 2004 and
September 2, 2004 I explained to you that the cost of the project has increased
substantially from our original estimated budget in our grant application as a result of a
number of unexpected factors. These include project approval delays, the discovery of
warm permafrost at eight of the sites, the very high installation costs due to the new
engineering design and the increase in the prices for steel and transportation.

In terms of Appendix A, Article 5 and Appendix G, Articles 2.2 and 2.3 of the Grant
Agreement any increase in the project’s total cost and any increase in DCED’s support
requires DCED’s prior approval and must be documented with a Grant Amendment.
Please find herewith seven copies of UUI’s Supplementary Funding Request for your
consideration. Please also find enclosed a draft Grant Amendment for your review.

UUI respectfully requests that the Commission approve this Supplementary Funding
Request as soon as possible in order that the grant project can move forward. UUI is
available to meet with you to discuss this Supplementary Funding Request. We would be
happy to go through the request in more detail, and have a prepared a presentation for this
purpose. Please let me know if you would like to set up a time for such a presentation.

We look forward to hearing from you soon.

Yours truly,

An Alaskan Native Owned Corporation 5450 A Street (800) 478-2020
Anchorage, AK 99518-1291 {907) 561-1674
http://www.unicom-alaska.com Fax (907) 563-3185

b




UUI Supplementary Funding Request
September 28, 2004

Enclosures:  Supplementary Funding Request (7 copies) includes:

Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2 (Confidential)

Exhibit 2 (Redacted)

Exhibit 3 (Confidential)

Exhibit 3 (Redacted)
Draft Grant Amendment

Page 2 of 2




SUPPLEMENTARY FUNDING REQUEST

RURAL ALASKA BROADBAND ACCESS GRANT PROGRAM

September 28, 2004




A. BACKGROUND FOR SUPPLEMENATARY FUNDING REQUEST

On November 3, 2003 United Utilities, Inc. (UUT) submitted an application to the
Regulatory Commission of Alaska (RCA) for grant funds to provide broadband Internet
services to the communities of Eek, Chefornak, Kipnuk, Kongiganak, Kwigillingok,
Lower Kalskag, Newtok, Nightmute, Tununak, Tuntutuliak and Upper Kalskag (via a
hub in Bethel) under the Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant Program
(“Program™). The proposed broadband Intemet access service is to be delivered on a
Terrestrial Wireless Network (“Network™).

The major advantages of this Network are:

e Long-term solution: The towers have a life expectancy of more than 50 years.
Unlike satellite-based services, this critical communications infrastructure does
not need to be replaced every 10 to 15 years. :

e Improved performance: The Intranet will not experience satellite latency and
sun outages. The system is more reliable.

e Increased capacity: Initial community-to-community Intranet bandwidth will be
equivalent to one quarter of the capacity of a typical 36 MHz, 24 transponder
satellite. In addition to broadband Internet, the Network infrastructure will also
support telemedicine, distance learning and other advanced telecommunications
services.

In March 2004 UUI was advised that it was a potential recipient of grant funds under the
Program. On August 2, 2004 UUI and the Department of Community and Economic
Development (DCED) executed the Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant
Program Grant Agreement. Nine months elapsed between the dates that UUI submitted
its grant application and the date that DCED committed funds to UUI for the project

under the grant.

Since the submission date of the grant application, the cost of the Network has increased
substantially from the estimates set out in the grant application (see Schedule 1, Revised
03/09/2004) as a result of a number of unexpected factors, including:

1. the discovery of “warm permafrost” (frozen soil between the temperature
range of 30.5° F and 32° F) at eight of the grant sites;

2. very high installation costs due to the new engineering design; and

3. the increase in the prices for steel and shipping.

Accordingly, in terms of Appendix A, Article 5 and Appendix G, Articles 2.2 and 2.3 of
the Grant Agreement, UUI hereby requests:

1. DCED’s approval for:
a. an increase in the project’s total cost to $12,160,000; and

UUI Supplementary Funding Page 1 of 4
Request Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant Program
September 28, 2004




b. an increase in DCED’s support for this project and an increase in the
amount of the Grant Agreement to $7,198,000 through supplementary
grant funding in the amount of $4,661,000.

2. All approved increases in expenses and grant funds are documented in a Grant
Amendment.

B. UUI’'S EFFORTS

Since November 2003, UUI has used its best efforts to commence construction during
2004. UUI obtained site control at all grant sites (with the exception of Kalskag, which is
pending) and executed leases and easements with the relevant land owners. After
acquiring the land for the towers, UUI obtained soil samples and related temperatures at
most of the sites, analyzed the samples and commenced the engineering and design of the
tower foundations at these sites. Regulatory approvals for the Bethel and Eek sites have
been obtained from the required federal, state and local agencies. UUI is awaiting
regulatory approvals and permits for Akiak, Kongiganak, Kwigillingok and Tuntutuliak.
These approvals are expected by mid October. UUI is also in the process of obtaining
approvals, permits, and soil samples for the balance of the grant sites. Much of the
preliminary, preconstruction work is complete, and construction can begin in Bethel and

Eek.

Since the time of the grant application, UUI has committed its own financial resources
for the build-out of the Network. Although DCED did not commit funds to the project
until August 2004, with the short construction season in Alaska (and the tight deadline
for completing the construction phase of the project under the Grant Agreement) UUI
acquired and shipped more than 840 tons of steel and buildings this summer. To date,
UUI has spent and committed than $1,787,000 on materials and equipment for the
Network. These materials and equipment are en route to villages or will be staged in
Bethel. Site development has commenced in Bethel, Akiak and Tuntutuliak.

C. NEW FACTORS

When preparing the original grant application and budgets, UUI based the Network
design, and the design of the buildings, foundations and towers, on preliminary
engineering and past tower construction experience. Between 1993 and 1997 UUI built
more than ten towers in the Yukon Kuskokwim Delta region. At that time, with the
advice of structural and geotechnical engineers, towers were designed to be built in
permafrost. Typically a tower designed to be built in permafrost has a driven pile
foundation. Each leg of the tower usually requires only a single driven pile. In the
nineties, geotechnical tower foundation designs did not rely on temperature
measurements i.e. the temperature of the frozen soil was assumed to be less than 30.5° F.

UUI has encountered “warm permafrost” at eight of the grant sites since it began its final
engineering for the project. Warm permafrost is a result of global warming. Warming
temperatures cause soils with permafrost to lose strength. Above 30.5° F, the structural
properties of the soil decrease and more surface area of piling is required to support the

UUI Supplementary Funding Page 2 of 4

Request Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant Program
September 28, 2004




same above-ground load. Towers built in warm permafrost require a very different
foundation design than towers built in permafrost. Towers built in warm permafrost
require substantial efforts on the part of the owner to mitigate the effects of the gradual
warming of permafrost over time. These include the following new design criteria:

Towers constructed with Driven Piles and Thermosyphons:

e Wider tower base.

e Each leg of a tall tower requires 3 to 4 piles (as opposed to one in a permafrost
design). o

e Piles must be of a certain length and driven to a certain depth (longer piles are
driven deeper than a permafrost design).

e Due to multiple piles, each leg of the tower requires a large pile cap (much
heavier and more substantial than a permafrost design).

e Thermosyphons installed to remove heat

e Temperature gauges are installed to monitor freeze back and pile performance.

¢ Additional insulation of the tower pad to reduce summer thaw.

Towers constructed with Drilled Thermal Piles (where soil has poor structural
properties):
e Wider tower base.
o Each leg of the tower may require up to 4 thermal piles, which use a special
technology to keep the ground frozen.
¢ Due to multiple piles, each leg of the tower requires a large pile cap.
e Temperature gauges are installed to monitor freeze back and pile performance.
e Additional insulation of the tower pad to reduce summer thaw.

These new foundation designs are substantially more expensive to install than originally
planned and the new design criteria have a compounding effect on the cost of the '
foundations and towers. More steel is required to build the towers due to criteria such as
a wider tower base, the increased number of pilings, larger pile caps and longer piles.

The new design requires lengthier piles and a larger number of piles to be driven or
drilled, which significantly increases the cost of installing the piles. For example, driving
16 long piles takes more time and effort than driving four short piles. Larger equipment
(e.g. crane, hammer) is required to drive/drill the piles. The cost of pad construction is
increased by the addition of insulation and a wider tower base. Fencing (sometimes
predator proof) has now been included in the building budget.

The increase in the amount of steel required to build the towers in warm permafrost has a
compounding effect. The total project costs have increased not only because UUI must
purchase more steel to build the towers, but also because the price of steel has increased
significantly in the past nine months. On average, North American steel prices have
increased by 50% since November 2003. The increase in the tonnage of steel has also
resulted in increased freight charges. Furthermore, transport carriers added an 8% fuel
surcharge to their freight charges this year to account for the increase in the higher cost of
fuel due to rising oil prices.

D. SUPPLEMENATARY FUNDING REQUEST

UUI Supplementary Funding Page 3 of 4
Request Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant Program
September 28, 2004




All of these factors combined have required UUI to reassess the project and revise the
project’s financial schedules. Revised budgets are attached for your consideration.
Maintaining the 75:25 funding ratio set out in the Grant Agreement for the construction
phase for the Network buildings, foundations and towers, UUI requests supplementary
grant funds in the amount of $4,661,000. When the supplementary funding of
$4,661,000 is added to the original funding request and Grant Agreement amount of
$1, 968,000, the total amount of the Grant Agreement relating to buildings, foundations
and towers becomes $6,655,000. (Please note that there has been no change to the start
up phase costs which remain $569,000.) A summary of the Supplementary Funding
Request is shown on Exhibit 1. A summary of the Comparison of Budgets is shown on
the confidential schedule, Exhibit 2. The revised Construction Phase Total Grant Project
Budget is shown on the confidential schedule, Exhibit 3 (which replaces Schedule 1,
Revised 03/09/2004). Redacted versions of Exhibits 2 and 3 are also attached.

UUI respectfully requests that the Commission approve this Supplementary Funding
Request in the amount of $4, 661,000 as soon as possible so that the project can move
forward. UUI requests DCED’s approval for (i) an increase in the project’s total cost to
$12,160,000 (ii) an increase in DCED’s support for this project through supplementary
grant funding in the amount of $4,661,000 and (iii) an increase in the total amount of the
Grant Agreement to $7,198,000. All approved increases in expenses and supplementary
grant funding will need to be documented in a Grant Amendment.

September 28, 2004

UUI Supplementary Funding Page 4 of 4
Request Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant Program
September 28, 2004




Exhibit 1

Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant Program
Supplementary Funding Request

Asset Investment (000)

Original Updated Increase in.

Funding Funding Funding

Request Request Request
Building $ 641 $ 1,490 $ 849
Foundation 943 3,489 2,546
Tower 384 1,650 1,266
Subtotal 1,968 6,629 4,661
Antennas - - -
Radios - - -
Multiplexers - - -
Routers - - -
DC Power - - -
Subtotal - - N
Total Construction 1,968 6,629 4,661
Start Up Costs 569 569 -

Total Grant Costs $ 2,537 $ 7,198 $ 4,661




Exhibit 2 (Redacted)

. Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access Grant Program
Supplementary Funding Request
Comparisons of Budgets
Asset Investment (000)

03-09-
2004 Updated Increase
Budget Budget in Budget
Building $ 855 $ 1,987 $ 1,132
Foundation 1,257 4,652 3,395
Tower 512 2,200 1,688
Subtotal 2,624 8,839 6,215

Subtotal 2,020 2,460 440
Total Construction 4,644 11,299 6,655
Start Up Costs 861 861 -
Total Grant Costs $ 5,505 $ 12,160 $ 6,655




(1 ainp
(payoe

1500 BuIpING By} ) PAPNOU §1 YIYM ‘uoisuaixa au| Jomod 000°05 1S € Sa:Nba) pue JjH Yeunun, to si somoyBuiping syl 1 80N

"yesyniny 0} 8IAI3S JBY0 0} Asuow juelb Bunsenbal jou ase opy “sabejpa jueib ey} 0] 8dinBS apja0id 0) Aiessa03U S} OIPBI SSBIDIIM 8L 9 8JON

Kegq %00$%0]_ 0} 30IAISS JBYO 0} ABUOL Jues

6 Bupsanbal jou ale aie am 'sabelja jJueab ay) o} @o1ABS apiacad o) Aiessaoau s 013 samoyBuipying 8ul G 90N
-Beysiey saddn pue Jomon Yiog o} s9o1ss Loddns [im

saiioe) asayl 1500 Buipling ay} ut papndul S| YdIYm ‘LUOISUBIXS dul somod ¥000'SZL$ © Salnbas pue K Gexsie), uo st samoyBuiping aut ‘¥ 810N
‘|lay1ag 0} 20IIS JaYo 0} Asuow juesb Bugsenbal jou aie aie am ‘sabela weib ay) 0} aoimas apiaosd o} Asesssdau st "0)@ JamoyBuiping ayL '€ 9JON
sEeny O} 3d1AI8S 1340 0} Aauow jueib Bunsanbai jou ase om ‘sabey|ia Jueib ay) 0) 3d1as apiaoid 0) AIRSS303U St OIpeS SSOfEHM Bl L :Z 810N

MeyoeNy 0} 321AIaS JBYo 0} Aauous Jueib Buysanbai jou aie ap -sabe|

8612 3
695

6299 $

|

6€88 $

66C 11
44"
0lG
699
oile
991
(FA
0Ll
€0E'}
164°}
856
6vt'L
196
90€'t
FA4Y

ZLN 19Mod Og ignoy

{JELIOjU| |BfOUBUL JURID $0-60-€0 Sade|day)
ux3

yeib ay} 0} aoiuas apiacid 0] AIBSS08U S) OIpe) SSBIBNM BY ) 1 BION

ovy

00s

$ 0¢6 § pGo § amasay juswaoe|dey jenuuy

00§ ¥'0E (s1eak) 3y

a31S3ND3Y SANNd LNVHO V101
pajsanbay spund jueso) dn Uels 'z sinpayos

059't 68b'c ¢ O06¥'L $ %00'GL Butpund juei
00zez 250y $ /861 $ IueiDsspup eq o) pajsanbay
00z 269 § /861 $ {ejo] pueio

[I¥4 gle L6¢ / 910N yeununj
LL Zie [A> seymnung
ocl 89¢ 0S g 3loN Nesynin
6Y 99 - G 9loN Aeg joosyoL
Z 99 - ainuybiN
014 99 - ¥OIMBN
(1) 74 90S Ll soBujjiBimyy
19 74 28§ 892 yeuebibuoy
1374 1EG €1z sinudiy
98l 154> 162 ¥ 8JON Beysiey
9G€ ¥9s yee %93
avi €9 fa43 Heuioey)
G692 18¥ 20¢e € SlON 1syleq
- - - Z BIoN Aedy
B B $ - $ | 310N Heyoeny

Toxadnngy oipey ETILELYTY FEGYY uopnepunoj buipjing 3djuaisjey B

SSajaJIM B _BUUAUY

(000) yuaunseau| yassy
186png )09foid juein jejor
aseyd uononysuon)
jsanbay Buipung Aejuawajddng

9JON

weiboid jJueic) sS993y Jausaju] pueqpeosg eysely jeiny

*ouj ‘sannnn pajun




“DRAFT”

GRANT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
BETWEEN

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT, REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

AND

UNITED UTILITIES INC.

The Grant Agreement between STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, REGULATORY COMMISSION
OF ALASKA (“DCED”) and UNITED UTILITIES INC. (“UUT”) effective the 2" day of
August, 2004 is hereby amended as follows:

1. The Amount of Grant Agreement on the signatory page of the Grant Agreement is
hereby amended by replacing the amount of $2,536,698.00 with the amount
“$7,197, 698.00”.

2. A new Appendix F shall be inserted. See the new Appendix F attached hereto as
“Appendix F, September 29, 2004 — Budget and Actuals for the Construction
Phase”.

3. Appendix G, Article 1, Amount of Grant Agreement, is hereby amended by
replacing:

a. the amount of $2,536, 698.00 with the amount “$7,197,698.00”;

b. seventy-five percent (75%) of the total cost of $2,624,000 in line three
with the amount “$8,839,000.00";

c. the amount of $1,968,000.00 in line four with “$6,629,000.00”;

d. the last sentence of Article 1 to read: “Total Amount of Grant Agreement
is $6,629,000.00 plus $568,698.00 equals $7,197,698.00.”

4. Other than as hereby expressly amended, all existing provisions of the Grant
Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and sealed this Grant

Agreement Amendment this day of , 2004.
For DCED: For UUIL:

Kate Giard Steve Hamlen

Program Administrator President/CEO

Rural Alaska Broadband Internet Access
Grant Program




000°699 000°1€1 0 0 0 000071 000°89¢ 000°0§ sougjeq
0 s[enjoy
000699 000°I€1 000°0Z1 000°89€ 000°0§ pajedpng Nesyning
000°01¢ 000°S6 0 0 0 000°6Y 000°99 0 souefeq
0 s[enjoy
000012 000°56 000°6¥ 00099 0 pawdpng Keg yoosyo[|
000991 000°€L 0 0 0 000°LZ 000°99 0 soue[eg
0 s[emyoy
000°991 000°EL 000°LT 000°99 0 pajedpng spuny3IN
000°TLI 000°GL 0 0 0 000°0¢ 000°99 0 aoue[edq
0 sjenjoy
000°1L1 000°SL 000°0¢€ 000°99 pae3png JoumaN
000856 _loo0*8s1 0 0 0 000981 000°€Z¢E 000°162 souejed
0 sfenjoy
000°856 000851 000981 000°€ZE 000167 payedpng| Seyspes] seddpyremo]
000°0€1°1 000°017 0 0 0 000°0¥2 000905 000'vL1 aouefed
0 sjemoy
000°0€1°1 000°01¢ 0000V 00090 000°vL1 pajpedpng JoBupiBimy
000°€0€°T 000012 0 0 0 000°€4T 000°78S 000892 souejeq
0 sjenoy
000°€0€‘1 000012 000°¢¥T 000786 000°89T payeBpng JeueZiguoy]
000°L61°1 000012 0 0 0 000°€vT 000°1£S 000°€1T aduejeqg
0 s[en)oy
000°L61°1 000012 000°€¥T 000°T£S 000°€1T paedpng ynudiy
000°6v4'1 000°S0€ 0 0 0 000°9S€ 000795 000°vTT souefeq
0 s[emoy
000°6¥¥°1 000°S0€ 00095 € 000495 000'yTT pajedpng J¥od
000°196 000°01¢ 0 0 0 000°9%1 000°€9¥ 000° Y1 soue[eq
0 sjenjoy
000°196 000°012 000°9%1 000°€9Y 000°Z¥1 pajedpng JeulojayD
00090€°1 000°75¢ 000692 000°L8Y 000°20¢ souefed
0 s[enjoy
000°90€°1 00075 000692 000°L8Y 000°T0€ pajedpng [oieg
S[e)0L FEITTTS) MO, uonEpuUNo | sutpfing adAy, asuadxy
ysonbay] SUIpUNy| yuvls) WodJ [11(] AQ PPRPXT jsonbay m::::ﬁ

:ysnoay ],

aselJ uondNIISu0)) Y} .10J S[EN)IY pu

JIqUINN] JUBLS) U] ‘SB[ pIanIun

ng -- p007 ‘67 Rqudag ¢ xipuaddy

twoayg sosuadx ey Sunioday




:Ag jeaosddy a300a
‘Junowly Juawied paaoiddy Q300

3L pue sweN

ajeq

aimeublg pezuoyiny asjueio

JuaWaalby Jurls ay) Jo suoisiroad SU} YUM 2oUBPIOIDE Ul PUB 1931100 PUB 3NJ) S| UCHEULIOJU| SA0GE 8U) ey} S8l asjuels) ay) ‘ainjeubis Ag

0 g/u 0 0 0 0 0 0 u3dI3d G/ e@sinquisy o} 4304
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 pouad Buioday siy) sjenjoy jejo)
000°66Z°11 000°09%°T 0 0 0 000°00Z°C 000°TS9'y 000°L86°1 aoueleg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 s[enoy
000°66T°11 000°09%°T 0 0 0 000°00Z°C 000°TS9‘y 000°L86°1 pa1eBpng sjejo|
000°LY1 000°L¥1 0 0 0 0 0 0 soueleg
0 0 s[enjoy oljroadg
000°L¥1 000°L¥1 0 0 0 paedpng Aunurwo)) uoN
000°CTI°1 000°6T 0 0 0 000°81¢ 000°81¢€ 000167 aoue[eg
0 0 s[enjoy
000°TZ1°1 000°66T 000°81¢ 000°81¢ 000°167 papdpng Jeunun]
000°01S 00068 0 0 0 000°LL 000°Z1¢€ 000°TE aouefeq
0 s[enjoy
000°01¢ 00068 000°LL 000°Z1€ 000 pajeBpng Yetmnjung,
s[ero ], Yo JoMO], uonEpune suwpng adA], asuadxy
ysonboy SuIpuny JuvID U0l IN0) Aq PIPRPXT ysanboy] Burpuny

:ydno.ayy,

aseYJ UodIN.ISUO)) Y} .10 S[EN)IY —E«._m - $007 ‘67 Pqualdag ‘g xipuaddy

J2quIn JuLL) U] ‘SABIH(] PIanun

two.a sasuadxy rempy Sunniodaoy




